
522 Phil. 434


THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. NO. 138919, May 02, 2006 ]

FAR EAST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE OF VARIOUS
RETIREMENT PRESENT: FUNDS, PETITIONER, VS.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE AND THE COURT OF
APPEALS, RESPONDENTS.




D E C I S I O N

TINGA, J.:

The present petition evokes some degree of natural sympathy for the petitioner, as
it seeks the refund of taxes wrongfully paid on the income earned by several
retirement funds of private employees held by petitioner in their behalf. The steps
undertaken by petitioner to seek the refund were woefully error-laden, yet their
claims still received due solicitation from this Court. But in the end, the errors
committed are just too multiple as well as consequential, and the claim for refund
not sufficiently proven. Impulses may suggest that we reverse and grant, but logic
and the law dictate that the Court affirm the assailed rulings of the Court of Appeals
and the Court of Tax Appeals.

Before us is a Petition for Review on Certiorari filed by petitioner Far East Bank &
Trust Company, assailing the Resolutions of the Court of Appeals Fifth Division dated
12 January 1999 and 3 June 1999.[1] The Resolution of 12 January 1999 dismissed
outright, on procedural grounds, a petition for review filed by petitioner questioning
a Decision of the Court of Tax Appeals dated 11 September 1998.[2]

While the petition before us primarily seeks the review of the procedural grounds on
which the petition before the Court of Appeals was denied, it stems from a claim for
refund lodged by petitioner against the Commissioner of Internal Revenue (CIR) on
taxes on interest income withheld and paid to the CIR for the four (4) quarters of
1993, arising from investments derived from money market placements, bank
deposits, deposit substitute instruments and government securities made by
petitioner as the trustee of various retirement funds.

Petitioner is the trustee of various retirement plans established by several
companies for its employees. As trustee of the retirement plans, petitioner was
authorized to hold, manage, invest and reinvest the assets of these plans.[3]

Petitioner utilized such authority to invest these retirement funds in various money
market placements, bank deposits, deposit substitute instruments and government
securities. These investments necessarily earned interest income. Petitioner's claim
for refund centers on the tax withheld by the various withholding agents, and paid
to the CIR for the four (4) quarters of 1993, on the aforementioned interest income.
It is alleged that the total final withholding tax on interest income paid for that year
amounted to P6,049,971.83.[4]



On four dates, 12 May 1993, 16 August 1993, 31 January 1994, and 29 April 1994,
petitioner filed its written claim for refund with the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR)
for the first, second, third and fourth quarters of 1993, respectively. Petitioner cited
this Court's "precedent setting" decision in Commissioner of Internal Revenue v.
Court of Appeals,[5] promulgated on 23 March 1992, said case holding that
employees' trusts are exempted by specific mandate of law from income taxation.
Nonetheless, the claims for refund were denied.

By this time, petitioner already had a pending petition before the Court of Tax
Appeals (CTA), docketed as CTA Case No. 4848, and apparently involving the same
legal issue but a previous taxable period. Hoping to comply with the two (2)-year
period within which to file an action for refund under Section 230 of the then Tax
Code, petitioner filed a Motion to Admit Supplemental Petition[6] in CTA Case No.
4848 on 28 April 1995, seeking to include in that case the tax refund claimed for the
year 1993. However, the CTA denied the admission of the Supplemental Petition in a
Resolution dated 25 August 1995.[7] The CTA reasoned then that CTA Case No. 4848
had already been pending for more than two and a half (2 1/2) years, and the
admission of the supplemental petition, with a substantial enlargement of
petitioner's original claim for refund, would further delay the proceedings, causing
as it would, an effective change in the cause of action. Nonetheless, the CTA advised
that petitioner could instead file a separate petition for review for the refund of the
withholding taxes paid in 1993.[8]

Petitioner decided to follow the CTA's advice, and on 9 October 1995, it filed another
petition for review with the CTA, docketed as CTA Case No. 5292, concerning its
claim for refund for the year 1993. The CIR posed various defenses, among them,
that the claim for refund had already prescribed.[9] Trial ensued.

On 11 September 1998, the CTA promulgated its decision in CTA Case No. 5292,
denying the claim for refund for the year 1993. While the CTA noted that the income
from employees' trust funds were exempt from income taxes, the claims for refund
had already prescribed insofar as they covered the first, second and third quarters
of 1993, as well as from the period of 1 October to 8 October 1993. The CTA so
ruled considering that the petition before it was filed only on 9 October 1995, and
thus, only those claims that arose after 9 October 1993 could be considered in light
of the two (2)-year prescriptive period for the filing of a judicial claim for refund
from the date of payment of the tax, as provided in Section 230 of the Tax Code.[10]

As to the claim for refund covering the period 9 October 1993 up to 31 December
1993, the CTA likewise ruled that such could not be granted, the evidence being
insufficient to establish the fact "that the money or assets of the funds were indeed
used or placed in money market placements, bank deposits, other deposit substitute
instruments and government securities, more particularly treasury bills." The CTA
noted that petitioner merely submitted as its evidence copies of the following
documents: the list of the various funds; the schedule of taxes withheld on a
quarterly basis in 1993; the written claims for refund; the BIR Rulings on the
various Retirement Plans; the trust agreements of the various retirement plans; and
certifications of the Accounting Department of petitioner, Citibank, and the Bangko
Sentral ng Pilipinas as to the taxes that they respectively withheld.[11]



The CTA faulted petitioner for failing to submit such necessary documentary proof of
transactions, such as confirmation receipts and purchase orders that would
ordinarily show the fact of purchase of treasury bills or money market placements
by the various funds, together with their individual bank account numbers. These
various documents which petitioner failed to submit were characterized as "the best
evidence on the participation of the funds, and without them, there is no way for
this Court to verify the actual involvement of the funds in the alleged investment in
treasury bills and money market placements."[12] The CTA also held as insufficient
for such purposes the certifications issued by Citibank, BSP, and petitioner's own
Accounting Department, considering that the aggregate amount of the final
withholding taxes to which they attest totalled more than P40,000,000.00, in
comparison to the present claims of only around P6,000,000.00. The CTA thus
concluded that such certifications included non-tax exempt or otherwise taxable
transactions, the sums of which were conglomerated with the amount that may
have actually been refundable.

Petitioner filed a Motion for Reconsideration and/or New Trial, which the CTA denied
in a Resolution dated 4 December 1998.[13] Petitioner then filed a Petition for
Review under Rule 43 with the Court of Appeals. However, this petition was denied
outright by the appellate court in its Resolution dated 12 January 1999. The Court of
Appeals held that petitioner had failed to observe the requirement, under Section 2,
Rule 42 of the 1997 Rules of Civil Procedure that the petition should be accompanied
by other material portions of the record as would support the allegations of the
petition. The Court of Appeals particularly mentioned the following documents
omitted by the petitioner in its petition: the Supplemental Petition, the CTA
Resolution denying the admission of the Supplemental Petition, the new Petition filed
with the CTA, and the Motion for Reconsideration and/or New Trial.[14]

Petitioner moved for reconsideration of the adverse decision of the Court of Appeals,
attaching to its motion the required certified copies of the cited documents.
Nonetheless, the Court of Appeals denied the motion for reconsideration through a
Resolution dated 3 June 1999, holding that the belated compliance did not cure the
defect of the petition. Moreover, the Court of Appeals also noted that it had taken a
"closer look at the petition" and on that basis concluded that the CTA Decision
contained no reversible error.[15]

Hence, the present petition, which we deny.

Petitioner argues that it was error on the part of the Court of Appeals to have
dismissed its petition "on a mere technicality."[16] Yet the dismissal engaged in by
the Court of Appeals on procedural grounds is wholly sanctioned by the relevant
provisions of the Rules of Court. Section 6 of Rule 43, 1997 Rules of Civil Procedure,
then governing the procedure of appeals from decisions of the CTA to the Court of
Appeals,[17] explicitly provides that the petition for review be accompanied by
"certified true copies of such material portions of the record referred to [in the
petition] and other supporting papers". Under Section 7, Rule 43, the failure to
attach such documents which should accompany the petition is sufficient ground for
the dismissal of the petition.

It should be remembered that it is only when the petition has been given due
course, after a prima facie finding that the CTA had committed errors of fact or law



that would warrant reversal[18], that the case record would be transmitted from the
court of origin to the Court of Appeals.[19] Clearly, upon the filing of the petition, the
appellate court would have no documentary basis to discern whether the required
prima facie standard has been met except the petition itself and the documents that
accompany it. While the submissions in the petition may refer to other documents in
the record, or may even quote at length from those documents, the Court of
Appeals would have no way to ascertain the veracity of the submissions unless the
certified true copies of these documents are attached to the petition itself.

Thus, the requirement that certified true copies of such portions of the record
referred to in the petition be attached is not a mere technicality that can be
overlooked with ease, but an essential requisite for the determination of prima facie
basis for giving due course to the petition. Thus, it does not constitute error in law
when the Court of Appeals dismissed the petition on such ground. Moreover, while
the court a quo is capacitated to give cognizance to the belated compliance
attempted by petitioner, acquiescence to such belated compliance is a matter of
sound discretion on the part of the lower court, and one not ordinarily disturbed by
the Court.

Even assuming that the procedural errors may be overlooked, we still agree with the
Court of Appeals in holding in the Resolution of 3 June 1999 that the CTA committed
no reversible error in its assailed decision.

We hold, as the CTA did, that the exemption from income tax of income from
employees' trusts still stands. The Court had first recognized such exemption in the
aforementioned CIR v. Court of Appeals[20] case, arising as it did from the
enactment of Republic Act No. 4917 which granted exemption from income tax to
employees' trusts.[21] The same exemption was provided in Republic Act No. 8424,
the Tax Reform Act of 1997, and may now be found under Section 60(B) of the
present National Internal Revenue Code. Admittedly, such interest income of the
petitioner for 1993 was not subject to income tax.

Still, petitioner did pay the income tax it was not liable for when it withheld such tax
on interest income for the year 1993. Such taxes were erroneously assessed or
collected, and thus, Section 230 of the National Internal Revenue Code then in
effect comes into full application. The provision reads:

SEC. 230. Recovery of tax erroneously or illegally collected. - No suit or
proceeding shall be maintained in any court for the recovery of any
national internal revenue tax hereafter alleged to have been erroneously
or illegally assessed or collected, or of any penalty claimed to have been
collected without authority or of any sum alleged to have been excessive
or in any manner wrongfully collected, until a claim for refund or credit
has been duly filed with the Commissioner; but such suit or proceeding
may be maintained, whether or not such tax, penalty, or sum has been
paid under protest or duress.




In any case, no such suit or proceeding shall be begun after the
expiration of two years from the date of payment of the tax or
penalty regardless of any supervening cause that may arise after
payment: Provided, however, That the Commissioner may, even without



a written claim therefor, refund or credit any tax, where on the face of
the return upon which payment was made, such payment appears clearly
to have been erroneously paid. (emphasis supplied)

The CTA noted that since the petition for review was only filed on 9 October 1995,
petitioner could no longer claim the refund of such tax withheld for the period of
January to 8 October 1995, the two (2)-year prescriptive period having elapsed.
Petitioner submits that the two (2)-year prescriptive period should be reckoned from
the date of its filing of the Supplemental Petition on 28 April 1995, not from the
filing of its new petition for review after the Supplemental Petition was denied.[22]

Even granting that this should be the case, such argument would still preclude the
refund of taxes wrongfully paid from January to 27 April 1993, the two (2)-year
prescriptive period for those taxes paid then having already become operative.




Yet could the two (2)-year prescriptive period for the refund of erroneously paid
taxes be deemed tolled by the filing of the Supplemental Petition? Petitioner argues
that Section 230 of the then Tax Code does not specify the form in which the judicial
claim should be made. That may be so, but it does not follow that the two (2)-year
period may be suspended by the filing of just any judicial claim with any court. For
example, the prescriptive period to claim for the refund of corporate income tax paid
by a Makati-based corporation cannot be suspended by the filing of a complaint with
the Municipal Circuit Trial Court of Sorsogon. At the very least, such judicial claim
should be filed with a court which would properly have jurisdiction over the action
for the refund.




In this case, there is no doubt that the CTA has jurisdiction over actions seeking the
refund of income taxes erroneously paid. But it should be borne in mind that
petitioner initially sought to bring its claim for refund for the taxes paid in 1993
through a supplemental petition in another case pending before the CTA, and not
through an original action. The admission of supplemental pleadings, including
supplemental complaints, does not arise as a matter of right on the petitioner, but
remains in the sound discretion of the court, which is well within its right to deny
the admission of the pleading. Section 6, Rule 10 of the 1997 Rules of Civil
Procedure, governing supplemental pleadings, is clear that the court only "may"
admit the supplemental pleading, and is thus not obliged to do so.




It is only upon the admission by the court of the supplemental complaint that it may
be deem to augment the original complaint. Until such time, the court acquires no
jurisdiction over such new claims as may be raised in the supplemental complaint.
Assuming that the CTA erred in refusing to admit the Supplemental Petition, such
action is now beyond the review of this Court, the order denying the same having
long lapsed into finality, and it appearing that petitioner did not attempt to elevate
such denial for judicial review with the proper appellate court.




We thus cannot treat the Supplemental Petition as having any judicial effect. It
cannot even be deemed as having been filed, the CTA refusing to admit the same.
Moreover, the CTA could not have acquired jurisdiction over the causes of action
stated in the Supplemental Petition by virtue of the same pleading owing to that
court's non-admission of that complaint. The CTA acquired jurisdiction over the
claim for refund for taxes paid by petitioner in 1993 only upon the filing of the new
Petition for Review on 9 October 1995.





